

No. 11-16933

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ADKNOWLEDGE, INC., d/b/a Super  
Rewards and KITN MEDIA USA, INC.,  
d/b/a Super Rewards,  
Appellants - Defendants,

v.

REBECCA SWIFT, on behalf of herself &  
all others similarly situated,

Respondent - Plaintiff.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(Hon. Elizabeth D. Laporte, United States Magistrate Judge)  
No. 4:09-CV-05443 EDL

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
ADKNOWLEDGE, INC. AND KITN MEDIA USA, INC.**

---

Derek A. Newman <derek@newmanlaw.com>  
Derek Linke <linke@newmanlaw.com>  
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 1600  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 274-2800  
Counsel for Appellants

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A.	Jurisdiction in the district court .....	1
B.	Jurisdiction in the appellate court .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM .....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.	Swift’s complaint alleges that Adknowledge and Zynga acted in concert to injure her by interdependently creating a misleading offer .....	8
B.	The district court relied on Swift’s concerted-misconduct allegations in denying Adknowledge’s motion to dismiss.....	10
C.	The YoVille Agreement containing the arbitration clause expressly applies to Zynga’s agents.....	11
D.	Adknowledge joined in Zynga’s motion to compel arbitration but the district court denied Adknowledge’s motion because Swift claimed—for the first time—that Adknowledge was not Zynga’s agent.....	13
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17

VIII. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. Swift is barred under the doctrine of equitable estoppel from retracting her allegations that Zynga and Adknowledge acted with substantially interdependent and concerted misconduct. ....	18
1. This Court should adopt the “substantially interdependent and concerted misconduct allegations” standard that other circuits apply.....	18
2. This Court should apply the “substantially interdependent and concerted misconduct allegations” standard because it is the rule under Delaware law. ....	24
B. Swift must arbitrate her claims because Adknowledge is a third-party beneficiary under the YoVille Agreement. ....	27
C. Adknowledge is further entitled to arbitration because, under Delaware law, the arbitrator decides whether a nonsignatory may enforce an arbitration clause referring to the AAA. ....	31
D. The Court should require arbitration because any doubts regarding the scope of the clause must be resolved in favor of arbitration. ....	35
IX. CONCLUSION .....	37
X. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> ,	
556 U.S. 624, 173 L. Ed. 832, 840, 129 S. Ct. 1896, 1902 (2009).....	24
<i>Bechtel Do Brasil Construções Ltda. v. UEG AraucÁria Ltda.</i> ,	
638 F.3d 150 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Boyd v. Homes of Legend</i> ,	
981 F. Supp. 1423 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	19
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> ,	
424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Britton v. Co-Op Banking Group</i> ,	
4 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. General Steel Domestic Sales, LLC</i> ,	
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97832 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2008) .....	23
<i>Carder v. Carl M. Freeman Cmtys., LLC</i> ,	
2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2009) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> ,	
436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Dean Witter v. Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> ,	
470 U.S. 213, 84 L. Ed. 2d 158, 105 S. Ct. 1238 (1985).....	17
<i>Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</i> ,	
412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Dziubla v. Cargill, Inc</i> ,	
214 Fed. Appx. 658 (9th Cir. Cal. 2006) .....	18

<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.</i> ,	
210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Hawkins v. KPMG LLP</i> ,	
423 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	23
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales, Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143490 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011).....	22
<i>Ishimaru v. Fung</i> ,	
2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 167 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2005) .....	26
<i>James &amp; Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> ,	
906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....	31
<i>Lawson v. Life of the South Ins. Co.</i> ,	
648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 24
<i>Lenox Maclaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,	
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 22961 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2011) .....	19
<i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Secur., Inc.</i> ,	
802 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>McLaughlin v. McCann</i> ,	
942 A.2d 616 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985) .....	34
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> ,	
460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983) .....	35
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> ,	
177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	19

<i>Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) .....	36
<i>Orix LF, LP v. InsCap Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2010) .....	34
<i>Pipe Trades Council, Local 159 v. Underground Contractors Ass'n</i> , 835 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	4
<i>Robinson v. Isaacs</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118070 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	23
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Wagner v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	10
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
9 U.S.C. § 16 (a)(3) .....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Consumer's Legal Remedies Act (Cal. Civil Code § 1761 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1

## Other Authorities

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 20
